
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
11 September 2009 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2009 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 26 June 2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2008 - 2009 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 5. AUDIT COMMITTEE AWAY DAY - 29 MAY 2009 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 15 - 40) 

 
 6. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2009 - 2010 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 2010 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 45 - 82) 

 
 8. THE AUDIT COMMISSION (2009) REPORT "DRUG AND ALCOHOL SERVICES 

IN SCOTLAND" - PROGRESS REPORT FOR COUNCIL 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. ASSET MANAGEMENT IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
  Report by Director of Operational Services (Pages 89 - 104) 

 
 10. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2009 - 2010 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 105 - 122) 

 
 11. PORT ASKAIG REDEVELOPMENT 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 123 - 160) 

 
 12. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 2010 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 161 - 194) 

 
 13. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
  Report and Presentation by Chief Executive (Pages 195 - 214) 

 
 14. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
  Report and Presentation by Governance and Risk Manager (Pages 215 - 216) 

 
 15. DRAFT CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
  Report by Director of Corporate Services (Pages 217 - 256) 

 
 16. REPORT ON THE 2008 - 2009 ACCOUNTS AUDIT 
  Report by Grant Thornton, UK LLP, External Auditors (to follow)  

 
 17. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (Pages 257 - 258) 

 
 18. INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (Pages 259 - 278) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Andrew Nisbet
 Councillor James Robb Ian M M Ross
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604401 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 26 JUNE 2009  
 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor David Kinniburgh Christopher Valentine 
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Andrew Law, Director of Operational Services (for items 12 & 13) 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors 
 Stephen Reid, KPMG 
 Ewan Currie, KPMG 
  
Apologies: Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor James Robb 
   
 
 Prior to consideration of business the Chair of the Committee advised that he had met 

with Chris Shirley, Quality Standards Manager, regarding Truancy statistics and 
received confirmation that the reporting mechanism did not show reasons for absences 
which were not always due to Truancy and that reasons for absence will be recorded 
in future. 
 
The Chair also expressed his serious concerns regarding the large number of Internal 
Audit reports before the Committee for consideration at this meeting and the 
Committee agreed to the introduction of a protocol which would alert the Committee to 
the date of first issue of such reports. 
 

 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 
[...]
ess and recruitment and retention 
of staff. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 27 May 2009, submitted) 
 

 5. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2008 - 2009 
 

  A report summarising the work of the Audit Committee during the year 2008-
2009 and outlining its view of the Council’s internal control framework, risk 
management and governance arrangements was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed the Annual Report by the Audit Committee for 2008/2009 subject to 

the following changes:- 
 

(a) Expansion to the second last paragraph under the heading 
“Summary of the work of the Audit Committee during 2008/2009” in 
respect of Quarterly Performance Reports; 

Page 2



 
(b) Second paragraph under heading “Conclusion” to include 

reference to role of PPGs; 
 

(c) Under the heading “Conclusion” add reference to self improvement 
carried out by the Audit Committee; 

 
(d) Under the heading “Conclusion” amend typo in the second 

sentence of the first paragraph - “an agreed framework” should 
read “and agreed framework”; 

 
(e) Under the heading “Conclusion” remove extra line spacing 

between third and second last paragraphs; and 
 
2. Noted that final report would come to the September meeting of the Audit 

Committee for approval prior to submission to the Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 May 2009, submitted) 
 

 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report enclosing the key messages of recently published Audit Scotland 
reports entitled  “Overview of the Local Authority Audits 2008”, “Drug and Alcohol 
Services in Scotland” and “Asset Management in Local Government” was 
considered.  A report by the Head of Strategic Finance commenting on the 
“Overview of Local Authority Audits 2008” was also before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2. Agreed to request the Head of Facility Services to bring a report to the next 

meeting showing the Argyll and Bute position against the national position 
in respect of Asset Management; and  

 
3. Agreed to request the Head of Adult Services to bring a report to the next 

meeting showing the Argyll and Bute position against the national position 
in respect of Drug and Alcohol Services. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 May 2009, submitted) 
 

 7. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
 

  A report updating the Committee on progress being made with the 
implementation of the Council’s Risk Management and Business Continuity 
Strategy was considered along with a report prepared by Glen Abbot Ltd 
following the recent exercise carried out by the Council on 11 March 2009 to test 
the Business Continuity Incident Management Plan and some of the 
Departmental Recovery Plans.  An Internal Audit report prepared by KMPG on 
Risk Management was also considered. 
 

Page 3



Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports; and 
 
2. Noted that the Head of Democratic Services and Governance will look at 

incorporating Risk Management into the training programme for Members 
which will be considered by the Organisational Development PPG. 

 
(Reference: Report by Governance and Risk Manager and Report by Glen Abbot 
Ltd dated 26 March 2009, submitted) 
 

 8. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - FOLLOW UP AUDIT 
 

  As part of the External Auditor’s 2008 – 2009 interim audit they followed up the 
Council’s progress in implementing agreed recommendations from the 2007 – 
2008 audits in respect of the following aspects of Governance: - the effective 
operation of internal audit; the effective operation of the audit committee; and the 
arrangements to prevent and detect fraud and irregularity. 
 
A report advising on the outcome of this follow up review was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be follow up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors dated June 
2009, submitted) 
 

 9. IT SYSTEMS AND APPLICATIONS - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  As part of their 2008 – 2009 audit, a report detailing the External Auditor’s review 
of the design and operational effectiveness of general controls over IT systems 
and applications in the Council and progress of the implementation of the agreed 
action plan points from their 2007 – 2008 audit of IT systems and applications  
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of this report and that these will be follow up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors dated 3 June 
2009, submitted) 
 

 10. AUDIT COMMITTEE AWAY DAY 
 

  The Committee noted that this report was in the process of being finalised and 
would be submitted to a future meeting. 
 

 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2009 - 2010 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 March 

Page 4



2009. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be follow up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 20 May 2009, submitted) 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2008 - 2009 
 

  A report detailing final report summaries and action plans from recent audits was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that these 
will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 
Cash and Income Banking; 
Capital Accounting; 
Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates; 
Debtors; 
Health and Safety; 
Procurement for Fleet; 
Recruitment and Retention of Staff; 
Stress Management; 
New Legislation; 
Asset Management; 
Pre School Education; 
Parking and Public Convenience Income; 
Unified Benefits; 
Payroll; 
Commissioning Social Work; 
Computer Audit – Help Desk; 
Budgetary Preparation; 
Capital Contracts; 
Contract Hire and Operating Leases 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 May 2009, submitted) 
 

 13. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 
 

  Internal Audit, as part of the Annual Audit Plan for 2008 – 2009 carried out a 
Tendering Procedures audit in August 2008.  The project selected was Argyll Air 
Services to complement the review of contract arrangements and subsequent 
report by the Council’s External Auditors.  In consultation with Grant Thornton 
UK LLP it was agreed that both reports would be presented under the specific 
heading of Contract Management for ease of review by the Audit Committee.  
These reports were now before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports and that these will be followed up by 

Page 5



Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Acknowledged that the Council have revised its project management 

arrangements which meet good practice guidelines and will now identify 
risks prior to the commencement of projects. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated August 2008 and report by 
Grant Thornton UK LLP dated March 2009, submitted) 
 

Page 6



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2009 

    

  
ANNUAL  REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2008 - 2009 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued by 
CIPFA in 2000, sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  The 
Code was further revised in 2006. In May 2007, Grant Thornton UK LLP the 
Council’s external auditors carried out a Code compliance review. This resulted in 
a report with recommendations. One recommendation required the Audit 
Committee to produce an Annual Report to the Council. This report summarises 
the work of the Audit Committee during the year and outlines its view of the 
Council’s internal control framework, risk management and governance 
arrangements. The annual report is attached in Appendix 1.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIO
[...]
onal, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. 
2

Introduction

At the request of management of Argyll and Bute Council (“the Council”) we 

facilitated a training day for the Council’s audit committee on the 29th May 2009.  

The purpose of the training day was to provide the audit committee with an 

analysis of completed self-assessment questionnaires, review the audit 

committee’s terms of reference, identify actions required from the self-

assessment process and to support management in developing an audit 

committee annual work plan and training plan.   

Objective

The objective of the training day was to support audit committee members and 

Council senior management in reviewing the audit committee terms of reference 

and in developing annual work and training plans.   

Scope

Based on the objective outlined above, we completed the following activities:  

used a self-assessment questionnaire, supplied by management, to develop 

an understanding of the audit committee’s role and it’s remit; 

collated and presented the results of the questionnaire; 

facilitated discussions using the questionnaire to identify actions to develop 

and update the audit committee’s: 

2009-10 work plan; 

2009-10 training plan; and  

terms of reference. 

summarised the process and output from the training day in a summary 

report. 

Approach

Management produced a detailed self-assessment questionnaire which focused 

on exploring views on the operation of the audit committee. The self assessment 

questionnaire, together with a draft work plan (Appendix 3) and audit committee 

terms of reference were circulated to audit committee members and senior 

management in advance of the training day. Completed questionnaires were 

returned to allow us to collate the results. 

The training day followed an agreed schedule determined by management 

(Appendix 1). We presented the results of the questionnaire (Appendix 2) and 

facilitated discussions to identify issues and
[...]
trategic and Operational Risk Registers within Pyramid. 
   

 3.2 Business Continuity 
 
The IT department has developed an email based action 
management system which will be tested during the training for 
Incident Room Administration staff to be undertaken by Glen 
Abbot, the proposed date for which is likely to be late September 
although the date has not been finalised. 
 

   
 
Iain Jackson 
Governance and Risk Manager  
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 14Page 215



Page 216

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE  

  18 September 2009 

Draft Code of Corporate Governance 

1. Summary 

intended to define the principles that should underpin the governance of
local authorities and provides a structure to assist authorities with their 
own approach to governance. The Framework has taken the six core 
principles, 
(2004), and adapted these principles for local government, identifying 
eighteen supporting principles. 

     In May 2008 a CIPFA/Solace guidance note for Scottish Local 
Authorities was published. This identified local code requirements 
underlying the principles and provides for self assessment of the Local 
Authority governance arrangements. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Audit Committee notes the contents of this report and more 
specifically that they; 

2.1 Approve the proposed arrangements for preparing and 
maintaining the framework; 

2.2 Approve the Draft Code of Corporate Governance and Draft 
Statement of Governance and Internal Control, subject to 
refinements over the remainder of 2009. 

3. DETAIL 

3.1 Arrangements for 2009/10: 

This paper sets out the arrangements for the preparation of the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance, together with a draft annual 
governance statement, for the approval of the Audit Committee. The 
following documents are enclosed:  

Draft Local Code of Corporate Governance 2009/10 - Appendix 1 

Draft Statement of Governance and Internal Control  Appendix 2 

Outline Timeta
[...]
nual Audit Report 

 
 
30 October 2009 

 
 
Agreed with Chief Executive and Head of 
Strategic Finance that the report will be 
issued by 30 October to accommodate the 
best value review. 

 

Agenda Item 17Page 257



Page 258

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Interim Management Report 

June 2009 

 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 18Page 259



Argyll and Bute Council - 2008-09 Audit 
Interim Management Report 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

 

 

 

Contents Page 

Executive Summary 1

1 Core financial systems 3

2 Financial management and budgetary control 7

 

 

Appendices 

A Action plan

B Progress in implementation of prior year recommendations

 

 

Page 260



Argyll and Bute Council - 2008-09 Audit 
Interim Management Report 

1

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

Executive Summary 

1.1 Introduction 

Argyll and Bute Council (the Council) is required to have arrangements in place to ensure 
propriety, regularity and best value in its stewardship of public funds. It is the responsibility 
of management to have adequate systems of internal control in place to ensure that 
resources are applied to the activities intended, fraud is prevented and detected, and 
resources used economically, efficiently and effectively. 

As part of our interim audit, we have reviewed: 

� financial management and budgetary control 
� core financial systems including fixed assets, treasury  management, cash and bank 

and procedures for journals. 
 

1.2 Findings 

 

Core financial systems 

Our overall conclusion is that the core financial systems continue to operate effectively. Our 
audit identified 7 performance improvement recommendations, none are  categorised as 
high risk. Our key findings are outlined below: 

� the fixed assets register is not updated or reconciled to the general ledger during the 
year, with all transactions processed at the year end. This increases the risk that 
errors or dis

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor James Robb 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Christopher Valentine 
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive (for item 3) 
 Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Andrew Law, Director of Operational Services (for item 6) 
 Peter Ward, Principal Engineer (for item 6) 
 David Clements, Performance Manager (for item 6 and 7) 
 Lyndis Davidson, Performance Management Officer (for item 6 

and 7) 
 Allen Stevenson, Service Manager (for item 5) 
 Cath Cakebread, Addiction Team Manager (for item 5) 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors 
  
Apologies: Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
 
 
 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to vary the order of business to allow 

Officers to deal with other commitments following presentation of their reports at the 
meeting. 
 

 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 26 June 2009 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 

  The Planning and Performance Management Framework and the Improvement 
Plan set out the structure and timescale for reporting the Council’s performance 
to Elected Members on a quarterly cycle.  On 26 August 2009, the Chief 
Executive and Directors presented the Council Scorecard and Departmental 
Scorecards to the Executive using the Council’s performance management 
system, Pyramid.  The presentation focussed on performance during the period 
April to June 2009, including a review of successes, areas for improvement and 
an outline of improvement actions for the following period. 
 
The Chief Executive’s and Directors’ reports and Scorecards were before the 
Audit Committee for information and as evidence of the successful delivery of 
the performance management process. 



 
A presentation was also given to the Audit Committee on the Council’s 
performance management system, Pyramid, including an explanation of the 
process for reporting scorecard information to Members, the information 
contained within the Scorecards and progress with the development of the 
performance management system and what areas still had to be developed. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the reports and Scorecards for the period April – June 2009; and 
 
2. Agreed to request Internal Audit to look at the effectiveness of the process 

and system of the performance planning and management framework 
(PPMF), including the developing role of the Policy and Performance 
Groups, in December 2009 and report back to the Audit Committee 
meeting in March 2010. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive, submitted) 
 

 4. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
 

  A report on progress being made with the implementation of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Business Continuity Strategy was considered along with a 
presentation giving an insight into the ongoing development of the Strategic and 
Operational Risk Registers held within Pyramid. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Governance and Risk Manager, submitted) 
 

 5. THE AUDIT COMMISSION (2009) REPORT "DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
SERVICES IN SCOTLAND" - PROGRESS REPORT FOR COUNCIL 

 
  A report detailing progress made by the Council against the recommendations of 

the Audit Commission (2009) report “Drug and Alcohol Services in Scotland” 
published in March was considered.   
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; 
 
2. Instructed Officers to provide a further report to the next meeting detailing a 

breakdown of expenditure incurred on alcohol and addiction services by 
both Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland in the Argyll and Bute 
area, including staffing and administration costs; and 

 
3. Requested that a copy of the needs assessment currently being prepared 

be circulated to the Audit Committee once this was available. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services, submitted) 
 



 6. PORT ASKAIG REDEVELOPMENT 
 

  The Organisational Development Policy and Performance Group (PPG) 
considered a report dated 30 January 2009 by the Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services outlining the history of the Port Askaig redevelopment project and 
reporting on the contractual issues associated with the completed Phase 2 
Marine Works contract, customer expectations and project management issues.  
The Executive, at its meeting on 19 March 2009, agreed to a recommendation 
made by the PPG that this project be the subject of a financial audit and referred 
this to the Audit Committee for attention with a request that they report back to 
the Executive with their findings.  
 
Internal Audit carried out a review of this project and the outcome of this Review 
was before the Committee for consideration.  The Director of Operational 
Services and the Principal Engineer in charge of the project also reported to the 
Audit Committee and responded to questions arising from these reports. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted and accepted the recommendations and criticisms highlighting the 

shortcomings in the management of the project contained within the 
Internal Audit report which will be followed up by Internal Audit and reported 
to the Executive; 

 
2. Noted that since the inception of the Port Askaig project, the Council had 

adopted PRINCE 2 as its preferred project management system.  This 
change does not in itself guarantee improved project management, but 
does provide a good framework for that to be the case; 

 
3. Noted that the structure of PRINCE 2 should highlight the inter service 

failure that was detrimental to the Port Askaig project; 
 
4. Noted that Members have vital role in ensuring that the PRINCE 2 gateway 

process is rigorously applied in taking projects through the approval 
process; 

 
5. In addition to advising on the outcome of the Internal Audit report, agreed to 

recommend to the Executive that – 
 

a) The form of contracts used for all significant construction projects 
should facilitate good project management and good risk 
management; 

 
b) There is a need to address any skills gaps identified in relation to the 

use of PRINCE 2 along with a requirement for the Council to ensure 
that the use of PRINCE 2 is properly resourced; 

 
c) Consideration should be given to development of a pool of strategic 

partners to assist with areas of a project where the required skills 
may not be available within the Council.  This type of arrangement is 
already used by Finance and Legal with KPMG and Brodies;  

 
d) Communication throughout the duration of a project must be 



managed in such a way as to avoid unrealistic expectations being 
raised;  

 
6. Agreed that contract management will be revisited at a later date by the 

Audit Committee; and 
 
7. Agreed that, rather than wait for the next post completion audit, Internal 

Audit would investigate the current status of Process and Contract 
Management for ongoing projects to see whether or not processes that 
have been put in place for Contract Management are robust and effective. 

 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 September 2009, Internal 
Audit Report on Contract Review of Port Askaig Redevelopment dated July 
2009, Extract from Minutes of Executive of 19 March 2009 and Report by Head 
of Roads and Amenity Services dated 30 January 2009, submitted) 
 

 Prior to the conclusion of the discussion on the foregoing item the Chair ruled, and the 
Committee agreed, to adjourn the meeting at 1.50 pm and reconvene at 2.10 pm. 
 

 7. REPORT ON THE 2008 - 2009 ACCOUNTS AUDIT 
 

  A report setting out the key findings emerging from the External Auditor’s audit of 
the financial statements of Argyll and Bute Council for 2008 – 2009 financial year 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors dated 16 
September 2009, submitted) 
 

 8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  A summary of the External Audit Progress update to 21 August 2009 by the 
Council’s External Auditors was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP dated 21 August 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 9. INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

  The Council is required to have arrangements in place to ensure propriety, 
regularity and best value in its stewardship of public funds.  It is the responsibility 
of management to have adequate systems of internal control in place to ensure 
that resources are applied to the activities intended, fraud is prevented and 
detected, and resources used economically, efficiently and effectively.  
 



As part of their interim audit, the Council’s External Auditors have reviewed the 
Council’s financial management and budgetary control and core financial 
systems including fixed assets, treasury management, cash and bank and 
procedures for journals. 
 
A report advising on the key findings of this review and action plan was before 
the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2. Noted the Head of Strategic Finance’s reasons for not updating the Fixed 

Asset Register on an ongoing basis in respect of improvements to assets 
which were accepted by the External Auditors; and 

 
3. Welcomed the proposed training for Members to be organised in respect of 

Treasury Management. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP dated June 2009, submitted) 
 

 Councillor James Robb left the meeting at 3.00 pm. 
 

 10. ANNUAL REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2008 - 2009 
 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued 
by CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  
The Code was further revised in 2006.  In May 2009, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
the Council’s External Auditors carried out a Code compliance review which 
resulted in a report with recommendations.  One recommendation required the 
Audit Committee to produce an Annual Report to the Council.   A report 
summarising the work of the Audit Committee during the financial year 2008 – 
2009 and outlining its view of the Council’s internal control framework, risk 
management and governance arrangements was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the Annual Report for submission to the 
Council. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 20 August 2009 and Annual 
Report by Audit Committee for financial year 2008 – 2009, submitted) 
 

 11. AUDIT COMMITTEE AWAY DAY - 29 MAY 2009 
 

  At the request of the Audit Committee, KPMG facilitated a training day for the 
Council’s Audit Committee on 29 May 2009 in order to provide the Audit 
Committee with an analysis of completed self assessment questionnaires, review 
the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference, identify actions required from the self 
assessment process and to support management in developing an Audit 
Committee annual work plan and training plan.  A report on the outcome of the 



training day was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Noted that a report on the timescale for delivery of the action plan 

contained within Appendix 3 of the report would be brought to the next 
meeting by Internal Audit. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager and Report by KPMG dated 24 
August 2009, submitted) 
 

 12. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2009 - 2010 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit 
up to 21 August 2009 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2009 – 2010. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted) 
 

 13. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 
2010 

 
  A report advising of the key messages of a recently published Audit Commission 

Report entitled “Improving Civil Contingencies in Planning” was considered along 
with information provided by the Council’s Governance and Risk Manager on the 
processes the Council has in place to meet its duties under the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit and 
 
2. Agreed to request the Emergency Planning Officer and Governance and 

Risk Manager to bring a report to the next meeting advising on what the 
key issues for the Council are in terms of meeting its duties under the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004, including completion of the self assessment 
checklist detailed at Appendix 2 of the Audit Commission report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted) 
 

 14. ASSET MANAGEMENT IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 

  A report summarising the key messages and recommendations contained within 
the recently published Audit Scotland report on Asset Management in Local 
Government and, in broad terms, outlining the areas for improvement identified 
for action by the Council’s Asset Management Board was considered.  This 



report had previously been before the Organisational Development Policy and 
Performance Group in June 2009 who are currently looking at Asset 
Management as part of their work programme. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Noted Councillor Nisbet’s concern that the Audit Scotland report only 

covered property and not roads and infrastructure. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Development Services dated 27 May 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 15. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2009 - 2010 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 30 June 2009. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 9 September 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Chalmers left the meeting at 4.00 pm. 
 

 16. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 2010 
 

  A report detailing final report summarises and action plans from recent audits 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that 

these will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 

Non Domestic Rates 
Year End Stock 2008/2009 
European Grants 
General Ledger 2008/2009 

 
2. Agreed to continue consideration of the report on Tendering Procedures to 

allow for further information to be provided to the Committee at the next 
meeting in respect of the first finding and recommendation; and 

 
3. Agreed to request the Head of ICT and Financial Services to bring a report 

to the next meeting of the Audit Committee on general development with e-
procurement and an update on the PECOS system used by the Council. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted) 



 
 17. DRAFT CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
  CIPFA and SOLACE published a revised Framework for “Delivering Good 

Governance in Local Government “ in 2007.  The Framework was intended to 
define the principles that should underpin the governance of local authorities and 
provides a structure to assist authorities with their own approach to governance.  
The Framework has taken the six core principles, from the “Good Governance 
Standard for Public Services” (2004) and adapted these principles for local 
government, identifying eighteen supporting principles. 
 
In May 2009 a CIPFA/Solace guidance note for Scottish Local Authorities was 
published identifying local code requirements underlying the principles and 
providing for self assessment of the Local Authority governance arrangements.  
A report setting out the arrangements for the preparation of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, together with a draft annual governance statement was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Approved the proposed arrangements for preparing and maintaining the 

framework; and 
 
2. Approved the Draft Code of Corporate Governance and Draft Statement of 

Governance and Internal Control, subject to refinements over the 
remainder of 2009. 

 
(Reference: Report by Director of Corporate Services, submitted) 
 


